
 
 

 
 

11 November 2020 
 

To: Councillors Clapham, D Coleman, Critchley, Hugo, Mitchell, Owen, Stansfield 
and Wing 
 

Ms Sage and Dr Allen, Co-opted Members 
 

The above Members are requested to attend the:  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 
Via Zoom 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a)    personal interest 
(b)   prejudicial interest  
(c)    disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 
 

and 
 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 September 2020 as a true and correct record. 

 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, December 2020 to April 2021 
within the remit of the Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee which have been taken since the last meeting. 

 
6  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - IN THE COMMUNITY 

 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 To update the Committee on the progress of the Blackpool Youth Justice Service 
Improvement Plan theme area - In the Community. 

 
7  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT - STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 To update the Committee in relation to the Children’s Social Care improvement plan 

theme of ‘Improving the effectiveness of strategic partnerships to improve outcomes 
and protect children.’ 

 
8  CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP   

 
 To receive a verbal update on the Pan-Lancashire partnership arrangements from Mr 

Stephen Ashley, Independent Scrutineer for Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and 
Lancashire Children’s Safeguarding Assurance Partnership. 

 
9  SUMMER 2020 EXAMINATION RESULTS AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON 

EDUCATION  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 To consider the outcomes for children in the 2020 summer examinations at GCSE and 
A-Level (or equivalent) and to consider the impact upon attainment of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
10  SCHOOL RESPONSE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT 

 (Pages 35 - 48) 
 

 To consider the final report of the scrutiny review of the school response to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  

 
11  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2020-2021  (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
 To consider the contents of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee’s 

Work Programme for 2020-2021. 
 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday 28 January 2021 at 
6pm. 

 
 
 



Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477255, e-mail: Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk   
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hugo (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Clapham 
Critchley 

Mitchell 
Owen 

Stansfield 
Wing 

 

 
Dr Elaine Allen, Roman Catholic Co-opted Member 
Ms Helen Sage, Diocesan Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools, Education and Aspiration 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council (Children) 
Councillor Maxine Callow JP, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children's Services 
Ms Moya Foster, Head of Targeted Intervention Services 
Ms Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker 
Ms Jeanette Richards, Assistant Director of Children's Services  
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Advisor 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Stansfield declared a personal interest in Item 5 ‘Executive and Cabinet 
Member Decisions’ and Item 6 ‘Youth Offending Team Improvement’, the nature of the 
interest being that he was employed by a residential children’s home.  
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 February 2020 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record subject to the following amendment: 
Councillor Maxine Callow’s attendance at the meeting as Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership 
Board to be recorded.  
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion.  
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan, September to December 2020 relating to 
the portfolio of the Leader of the Council (Children) and the Cabinet Member for Schools, 
Education and Aspiration. Members noted that the Forward Plan contained one decision 
relevant to the Committee: ‘To progress the acquisition of the former Job Centre Plus 
building at 43 Queens Street to accommodate Children’s Services in a single location, in Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

line with the preferred delivery model following the Ofsted review.’ 
 
Members questioned how the proposed purchase of the building was progressing and 
whether an alternative plan had been formulated in the event of the 
[...]
L REPORT 
 
Councillor Stansfield, as Lead Member of the Scrutiny review of Inclusion in Education 
expressed thanks to the members of the working group for their valuable input, as well as 
to the Council Officers and Headteachers for their time and contributions.  
 
Further review of the recommendations was agreed between Councillor Benson as 
Cabinet Member for Schools, Education and Aspiration, Councillor Stansfield and Mr Paul 
Turner, Head of Schools Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion, with the report then to be 
considered by the Executive.  
 
The Committee agreed: To approve the Inclusion in Education Scrutiny report for 
submission to the Executive. 
 
9  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2020-2021 
 
The Committee reviewed the contents of the Workplan for 2020/2021 as well as 
considering the proposed scoping document for the Schools’ Responses to Covid-19 
scrutiny review. 
 
Within the Implementation of Recommendations/Actions table, Members noted that the 
provision of key performance data in relation to A Better Start appeared to be overdue 
and requested that the data be provided as soon as possible. Mrs Diane Booth, Head of 
Children’s Services advised that she would request the information from Ms Merle 
Davies, Director of the Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development. Members also 
requested that the proposed scrutiny review of A Better Start be prioritised within the 
Workplan. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To approve the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 
2020/2021; 

2. To approve the Schools’ Responses to Covid-19 Review Scoping Document. 
 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 19 November 2020, commencing at 
6pm.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.10pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255, E-mail: Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.ukPage 5



This page is intentionally left bl
[...]
 
 

5.3 Attached at Appendix 4(a) is a list of items contained in the current Forward Plan. Further 
details appertaining to each item is contained in the Forward Plan, which has been 
forwarded to all Members separately. 
 

5.4 Witnesses/representatives 
 

5.4.1 The following Cabinet Member is responsible for the Forward Plan item in this report and has 
been invited to attend the meeting: 
 

 Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council (Children) 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 4(a) Summary of items contained within Forward Plan 

December 2020 to April 2021. 
 

 

6.0 Financial considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Risk Management considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 
 

Page 8



12.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    APPENDIX 4(a) 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN - SUMMARY OF KEY DECISIONS 

(DECEMBER 2020 TO APRIL 2021) 
 

 
Anticipated 
Date 
of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 
Reference 

Decision 
Taker 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

December 
2020 

To progress the acquisition of 
the former Job Centre Plus 
building at 43 Queens Street to 
accommodate Children’s 
Services in a single location, in 
line with the preferred delivery 
model following the Ofsted 
review. 

23/2020 Executive Cllr L 
Williams 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  19 November 2020 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Commit
[...]
 than normal, in June and July 2021. 
 

6.2  It is widely noted that the closure of schools and the reduced face-to-face contact caused by pupils 
having to self-isolate will cause some pupils to suffer from adverse effects of the pandemic, 
particularly mental health issues and issues around educational progress and attainment. The 
Government has identified £650 million of funding for schools to provide catch-up tutoring to 
individuals or small groups. This equates to around £80 per pupil. There will be considerable impact in 
the next couple of years at least, possibly over the next decade, on the progress and attainment of 
children in Blackpool and across the country. 
 

6.3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.6 

There is no available data for schools at an individual level and any percentages quoted here are 
unvalidated and not subject to scrutiny by Ofsted, Department for Education or publishable in school 
league tables. National reporting suggests that levels of attainment are significantly higher than if 
pupils had set nationally benchmarked and moderated examinations. The information that we have 
available, which schools and colleges have asked not to be referred to except as amalgamated 
percentages and headlines, shows that pupils largely achieved more highly than when they would sit 
a normal series of examinations. GCSE percentage pass rate at 4+ in English and Maths, 5+ in English 
and Maths and overall pass rate at A-Level or their vocational equivalents were higher than in 2019. 
 
A significant proportion of the pupils who applied to go to University were successful, after initial 
disappointment when grades were moderated downwards by an algorithm created by the 
Department for Education. This was also evident at GCSE level, initially affecting the opportunity for 
pupils to progress on to college or work/apprenticeships. When the algorithm was discounted and the 
awarding method reverted to centre assessed grades, this
[...]
roduced 

across the trusts. The Council’s Head of School 

Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion should 

lead on the coordination and implementation 

of the admission procedures. 

Partly agreed – whilst 

supportive of this 

recommendation, the Council 

lacks legal jurisdiction but will 

seek to standardise admissions 

procedures across the 

Academies as far as possible 

within its advisory role. 

 Update 
Jan 
2021 

Paul Turner  

 
  

P
age 58



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny – Inclusion in Education 

 

 

Inclusion in Education       Page 3 of 6                                                                                           
FINAL REPORT  

 

Recommendation 

 

 

Cabinet Member’s Comments  

 

Rec 

Accepted 

by 

Executive?  

 

Target 

Date 

for 

Action 

 

Lead Officer 

 

Committee 

Update 

R2 Wider communication and publication of the 

continued pursuit of court proceedings should 

be implemented by Academies to discourage 

Elective Home Education applications in cases 

where non-attendance sanctions are being 

pursued. Academy Principals and 

Headteachers should report their 

implemented measures to the Council’s Head 

of School Standards, Safeguarding and 

Inclusion. 

Partly agreed – the Council 

would advise discouragement 

of EHE only in cases where 

provision has been identified as 

being unsatisfactory and can 

act in its advisory role to 

Academies to suggest a 

tightening up of their 

procedures. 

 Update 
Jan 
2021 

Paul Turner 

 

Academy 

Heads 

 

R3 The appeals process should be clearly 

explained to parents via the provision of a 

simple information leaflet clearly explaining 

the process, to be produced by the Council’s 

Admissions Team and issued by Academies. 

Agreed  Nov 
2020 

Paul Turner  

  

P
age 59



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny – Inclusion in Education 

 

 

Inclusion in Education       Page 4 of 6                                            
[...]
 the 

same format. This would be coordinated and 

approved by the Head of School Standards, 

Safeguarding and Inclusion. 

Partly agreed – the Council is 

supportive of the 

recommendation and will work 

with Academy Trusts to advise 

on the format of appeal letters. 

 Update 
Jan 
2021 

Paul Turner  

R6 That the Council’s Head of School Standards, 

Safeguarding and Inclusion work with all 

academies to identify the support required 

within each school for pupils in need of 

mental health provision, for example in the 

form of counselling sessions from 

appropriately trained specialists. Once the 

support required had been identified, to work 

with the academies to put that provision in 

place and report back to the Committee on 

progress in approximately twelve months. 

Agreed  Nov 
2020 

Paul Turner  

R7 To request that Academies consider the 

reintroduction of Council representation on 

their Local Governing Bodies in order to allow 

valuable input from elected Councillors and an 

additional link with the Local Authority. 

Agreed – the Council will issue 

the request to Academies. 
 Jan 

2021 
Paul Turner  

 

Academy 

Heads 

 

  

P
age 61



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny – Inclusion in Education 

 

 

Inclusion in Education       Page 6 of 6                                                                                           
FINAL REPORT  

 

Recommendation 

 

 

 

Cabinet Member’s Comments 

 

Rec 

Accepted 

by 

Executive? 

 

Target 

Date 

for 

Action 

 

Council 

Lead Officer 

 

Committee 

Update 

R8 A Blackpool Schools’ Pledge should be created 

by the Council’s Head of School Standards, 

Safeguarding and Inclusion, in conjunction 

with Academy Principals and Headteachers, 

with the joint aim of providing timely and 

appropriate school places for all Blackpool 

secondary pupils. All Academy Headteachers 

should be encouraged to sign up to and 

adhere to the Pledge. The Pledge should be 

reviewed annually with the Head of School 

Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion 

reporting any compliance issues to the 

Committee. 

Agreed – this can be 

incorporated into the launch of 

the ‘Ten Year Education 

Strategy.’ 

 Jan 
2021 

Paul Turner 

 

Academy 

Heads 

 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020
	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 4(a) - Forward Plan - December 2020 to April 2021

	5 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 5(a) - Executive Decisions.doc

	6 BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - IN THE COMMUNITY
	7 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT - STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS
	9 SUMMER 2020 EXAMINATION RESULTS AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON EDUCATION
	10 SCHOOL RESPONSE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT
	Appendix 10(a) - SCHOOL RESPONSE TO COVID-19 REPORT

	11 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2020-2021
	Appendix 11(a) - CYP Work Plan 2020-21
	Appendix 11(b) - RECOMMENDATION MONITORING
	Appendix 11(c) - Inclusion in Education Review Action Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hugo (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Clapham 

G Coleman 

Critchley 

Mitchell 

Owen 

Stansfield 

Wing 

 
Dr Elaine Allen, Roman Catholic Co-opted Member 
Ms Helen Sage, Diocesan Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools, Education and Aspiration 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council (Children) 
Mr Stephen Ashley, Independent Scrutineer for Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and 
Lancashire Children Safeguarding Assurance Partnership 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children's Services 
Ms Moya Foster, Head of Targeted Intervention Services 
Ms Jeanette Richards, Assistant Director of Children's Services  
Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 September 2020 
be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.  
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan, December 2020 to April 2021 relating to the 
portfolio of the Leader of the Council (Children) and the Cabinet Member for Schools, 
Education and Aspiration. Members noted that the Forward Plan contained one decision 
relevant to the Committee: ‘To progress the acquisition of the former Job Centre Plus 
building at 43 Queens Street to accommodate Children’s Services in a single location, in 
line with the preferred model following the Ofsted review.’ 
 
Members questioned how the proposed purchase of the building was progressing as well 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

as seeking clarification on whether the intention was for all Children’s Social Care staff to 
be housed in a single building. The suitability of a town centre location was also 
questioned.  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council (Children) reported that the vendor was 
seeking an unrealistic price for the property and as such the purchase had not proceeded. 
She advised that the intention was to find a suitable premises for the whole of Children’s 
Services to be housed in a single building and that ideally a town centre location would be 
preferred due to its accessibility. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted that two Executive decisions had been taken within the remit of 
the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee since the previous meeting. 
 
Questions were asked in relation to EX44/2020 ‘2020-30 Education Vision’ with assurance 
sought that the Council’s vision as outlined in the document would be achieved in light of 
its reduced influence over Academies. Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services 
highlighted that the Education Vision was not a Local Authority document and as such it 
had been developed with partners, including Blackpool’s Academies, over a series of 
months. She went on to point out that an open and transparent relationship between the 
Local Authority and the Academies was of paramount importance. The Committee 
acknowledged the benefits of Blackpool having established an Education Improvement 
Board, particularly for a Local Authority of its size.  
 
6  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - IN THE COMMUNITY 
 
Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services updated the Committee on the progress 
of the Blackpool Youth Justice Service Improvement Plan theme of ‘In the Community’. 
She reminded the Committee that following the Youth Justice Board and Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate for Prison and Probation inspection in October 2018, Blackpool’s Youth 
Justice Service had received an inadequate rating. Mrs Booth reported that whilst 
progress had been made since the inspection, she acknowledged that the service still had 
further work to do to improve practice. 
 
Reference was made to the significant work which had been undertaken with a group of 
young people involved in anti-social behaviour and was cited as a good example of multi-
agency working with the police, Families in Need, Children’s Social Care, the Community 
Safety Team and the Youth Justice Service. The Committee proposed that further work 
was still needed with regard to anti-social behaviour as despite agreements being in place 
with families, the negative behaviour from some young people continued. Ms Moya 
Foster, Head of Targeted Intervention Services advised that a robust support system was 
in place to offer assistance to parents and carers of children with vulnerabilities and 
specific needs and that work was ongoing to further strengthen links with families. 
 
The Committee requested that a briefing session be provided in order to provide 
Members with a complete overview of the improvement plan and the cumulative 
progress to date. In addition, the specific names of the lead persons from the partnership 
as identified within the agenda report were requested.  



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

The Committee agreed:  
1.  That a briefing session be scheduled to provide a detailed overview of the 

Blackpool Youth Justice Service Improvement Plan and which should include 
information on the progress made to date; 

2.  That the names of the officers responsible for each theme of the Improvement 
Plan be circulated to Committee Members. 

 
7  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT - STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Mrs Jeanette Richards, Assistant Director of Children’s Services provided the Committee 
with an update on the Children’s Social Care improvement plan theme of ‘Improving the 
effectiveness of strategic partnerships to improve outcomes and protect children.’  
 
Reference was made to ‘Working Well Together with Children and Families’ and the 
‘Neglect Strategy’ which were both documents which had recently been launched in 
conjunction with Children’s Services. The Committee asked that Members be included in 
the circulation of such documents going forward as well as requesting that the two 
documents cited be provided to Committee Members as soon as possible.  
 
The Committee was informed that consideration was being given on how best to embed a 
better understanding and identification of neglect in key workers, specifically within 
primary schools. In response to a request for additional details of this work, Mrs Richards 
reported that the Council’s Principal Social Worker had led on the provision of training 
following the launch of the Neglect Strategy, which focused on the identification of signs 
of neglect at the earliest opportunity. Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, 
Safeguarding and Inclusion assured the Committee that significant support had been 
made available to schools alongside a wide range of training provision on neglect.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Mrs Richards outlined the six different 
forms of neglect and the profile tool utilised by practitioners to help identify how signs of 
neglect might manifest at different age groups.  
 
When asked about which partners still required significant improvement, Mrs Richards 
reiterated that a general overall improvement was sought to support better outcomes for 
Blackpool’s children. Members discussed the inclusion of third sector partners, with Mrs 
Richards advising that although there was some good third sector partner engagement, 
further strengthening of these relationships would be beneficial. Specific detail around 
individual providers was sought, as opposed to considering the third sector as a whole 
and Mrs Booth, Director of Children’s Services reiterated that further work was needed in 
the development of the voluntary hub to ensure all third sector partners were adequately 
included. 
 
The Committee sought assurance that any anticipated increased demand over the 
Christmas period could be adequately dealt with, particularly in light of the current 
lockdown restrictions and the increased demand this could generate. Mrs Booth reported 
that due to a proactive approach by the Council, schools and partners there was no 
anticipation of a significant increase of demand following the current lockdown. 
Committee Members praised the support which had been accessible to schools during 
the pandemic, providing feedback of the out-of-hours advice and assistance that had 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

been offered by the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed: 

1.  That the ‘Working Well Together with Children and Families’ document and the 
‘Neglect Strategy’ be requested for circulation to Committee Members; 

2.  That the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee Members should be 
included in the circulation of relevant documents going forward; 

3.  That further updates on the improvement of relationships with third sector 
partners be reported back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
8  CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP 
 
Mr Stephen Ashley, Independent Scrutineer for Blackburn with Darwen, Blackpool and 
Lancashire Children Safeguarding Assurance Partnership (CSAP) attended the meeting to 
provide an update on the Pan-Lancashire safeguarding partnership arrangements. 
 
After providing a brief summary detailing the formation and structure of CSAP, Mr Ashley 
reported that since the launch date in September 2019, the partnership had made 
significant improvements to practices but that further work was needed to ensure 
continued progress. 
 
Members were advised that current structures which had already been in place had been 
utilised as the basis for CSAP groups, such as the Neglect and Domestic Abuse groups. In 
addition, he reported that the Getting to Good Board provided a useful basis for CSAP to 
undertake scrutiny work and would be utilised as an analysis tool to measure impact and 
progress. Mr Ashley noted the good progress made by Blackpool, stating that many 
positives could be identified including the strengthening of partnerships during a 
particularly difficult period.  
 
Mr Ashley concluded by reporting that he was in the process of completing CSAP’s initial 
annual report, following which he intended to produce future annual reports to run from 
April to April each year. In addition, he would be aiming for the completion of up to four 
scrutiny reports per year.  
 
The Committee agreed: To invite Mr Ashley back to future meetings of the Committee to 
present the CSAP Annual Report and subsequent scrutiny reports. 
 
9  SUMMER 2020 EXAMINATION RESULTS AND THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON 
EDUCATION 
 
Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion presented a report 
outlining the projected outcomes for children in the 2020 summer examinations at GCSE 
and A-Level and the anticipated impact on attainment of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Mr Turner reported that a significant proportion of pupils who applied to go to university 
in September 2020 had been successful despite initial disappointment when grades had 
been moderated downwards by an algorithm created by the Department for Education. 
This had also been evident at GCSE level, initially affecting the opportunity for pupils to 
progress on to college or work and apprenticeships. Once the algorithm had been 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

discounted and the awarding method reverted to centre assessed grades, this allowed 
children to progress onto their chosen destinations. The Committee requested 
information on the specific numbers of pupils who had been unsuccessful in gaining a 
place at their chosen university as a result of the algorithm process as well as the number 
of examination retakes and appeals, which Mr Turner agreed to circulate to Members 
following the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that Ofsted inspections had been suspended and Mr Turner 
advised that this would potentially have an impact upon the progress that Blackpool 
schools that were not yet ‘Good’ would have towards achieving a grade of ‘Good’ or 
better. The Committee questioned whether schools would still be making progress 
towards their improvement, suggesting that continued development despite the 
reduction in Ofsted inspections should be aimed for. Mr Turner assured Committee 
Members that a support package was available to all schools via Blackpool’s Education 
Improvement Board and that progress had not ceased with regards to each school’s 
improvement journey. He anticipated that sufficient progress would be achieved and that 
monitoring via the Education Improvement Board and Academy Trusts would continue.  
 
The Committee sought information on next year’s cohort of pupils who would be due to 
sit their examinations in summer 2021, seeking clarity on any support that would be 
provided to pupils to compensate for any learning which had been missed as a result of 
the pandemic. Mr Turner informed Members that schools would be in receipt of a catch-
up grant of £80 per pupil which could be used to provide additional tuition for pupils. In 
addition he advised that on-line learning packages, remote teaching and the provision of 
recorded lessons would all be made available for any pupils who were required to miss 
school due to Covid-19. Decisions were still to be taken with regards to the summer 
examinations, with the suggestion that pupils might only sit examinations for core 
subjects.  
 
The support being offered to schools was praised by the Committee and the importance 
of protecting staff and pupil well-being was noted. Members discussed the system of 
assessing pupils’ well-being via the Pupil Attitudes to Self and School survey (PASS), with 
the benefits of collecting data on pupils year-on-year to generate a clear profile being 
considered. Mr Turner confirmed that the PASS assessment had been implemented 
across all Blackpool schools, with a long-term funding commitment being made to the 
assessment programme.  
 
In response to a question on whether Blackpool had experienced an increase in 
applications for pupils to be home schooled, Mr Turner reported that Elective Home 
Education (EHE) had seen an initial surge of cases in September 2020, with approximately 
90 per cent of new applications being as a result of the Covid-19 situation. As such, Mr 
Turner anticipated that a proportion of these would be temporarily home schooled and 
would apply to return to school once the pandemic had subsided. He informed the 
Committee that 1.6 full time equivalent members of staff had been recruited as EHE 
Officers to support families who chose to educate their children at home. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the town-wide Pupil Attitude to Self and School (PASS) 
survey data be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

10  SCHOOL RESPONSE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the final report of the scrutiny review of the School Response 
to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
The Committee agreed: To approve the School Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic 
report for submission to the Executive. 
 
11  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2020-2021 
 
The Committee reviewed the contents of the Workplan for 2020/2021. As part of its 
monitoring of the implementation of recommendations and actions, the Committee 
received a progress update from Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, Safeguarding 
and Inclusion on the recommendations resulting from the review of Inclusion in Education 
which were due for a November 2020 update.  
 
In relation to R3 ‘The appeals process should be clearly explained to parents via the 
provision of a simple information leaflet clearly explaining the process, to be produced by 
the Council’s Admissions Team and issued by Academies,’ Mr Turner reported that the 
appeals information was now clearly outlined and accessible to parents via the Council’s 
website and as such was now easier for parents to access and navigate.  
 
With regards to R6 ‘That the Council’s Head of School Standards, Safeguarding and 
Inclusion work with all academies to identify the support required within each school for 
pupils in need of mental health provision, for example in the form of counselling sessions 
from appropriately trained specialists. Once the support required had been identified, to 
work with the academies to put that provision in place and report back to the Committee 
on progress in approximately twelve months,’ Mr Turner advised that a full time 
equivalent counsellor, based at Educational Diversity was now available to provide Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) to all schools. The service included a free 
four week placement on referral through the Athena panel. Mr Turner agreed to report 
back to the Committee on the impact of the counselling service in twelve months’ time. 
 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as Thursday 28 January 2021, 
commencing at 6pm.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.15pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255, E-mail: Elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk


